month-end performance. Performance figures represent the fund and are not intended to reflect actual annuity values. They do not reflect sales charges, expenses and fees at the
separate account level. These sales charges, expenses and fees, which are determined by the product issuers, will vary and will lower the total return. Fund performance figures
are historical, and they reflect fund expenses, the reinvestment of distributions and changes in net asset value (NAV). Investment return and principal value will vary so that you
may have a gain or a loss when you sell shares. Returns less than one year are cumulative; all other performance figures are annualized. The Series I and Series II shares invest
in the same portfolio of securities and will have substantially similar performance, except to the extent that expenses borne by each class differ. Had fees not been waived and/or
expenses reimbursed in the past, returns would have been lower.

Illustrative Defined Outcome Scenarios

-30%

-10%

-20%

0%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

Very Negative Scenario
(Buffer exceeded)

Negative Scenario
(within Buffer)

Positive Scenario
(pre-cap) Positive Scenario (capped)

Index Fund (net)

Example cap level

Targeted 10% Buffer level

For illustrative purposes only

Outcome period values as of Mar. 31, 2024

Current/net 10/01/23–9/30/24 10/01/22–9/30/23
Initial cap (%) 16.00/15.19 23.50/22.64

Initial buffer (%) 10.00/9.30 10.00/9.30

Est. remaining cap (%) 3.90/3.53 0.00/0.00

Est. remaining buffer (%) 16.12/15.80 0.00/0.00

Est. downside before buffer (%) -10.43/-10.75 0.00/0.00

Remaining outcome period (days) 186 0

Net values apply to Class Series I

Outcome period returns (%) as of Mar. 31, 2024

10/01/23–9/30/24 10/01/22–9/30/23
Series I shares 11.26 18.50

Series II shares 11.12 18.20

S&P 500 Index 22.53 19.59

Current figures are net of accrued Outcome Period expenses to date. Net figures also include Outcome Period expenses yet to be incurred. They do not reflect sales charges,
expenses and fees at the separate account level. These sales charges, expenses and fees, which are determined by the product issuers, will vary and will lower the total return.
Fund return and current outcome period values assume reinvestment of capital gain distributions, if any. Investors purchasing the fund intra-period will achieve a different defined
outcome than those who entered on day one. The remaining cap represents the maximum expected return the fund can achieve at its current price. The index may need to rise